ner 13

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1947

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 324

(By Mr. Jackson of Jogan)

PASSED March 8 1947
In Effect 90 days from Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 324

(By Mr. Jackson, of Logan)

[Passed March 8, 1947; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the department of unemployment compensation to refund an erroneous payment made by D. W. Lacy.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Department of Unemployment Compensa-

- 2 tion Authorized to Refund Erroneous Payment.—The de-
- 3 partment of unemployment compensation is hereby au-
- 4 thorized if it finds it proper to make a refund to D. W. Lacy
- 5 of nine hundred eight dollars and forty-four cents, the net
- 6 proceeds of the amount erroneously paid by him in April,
- 7 one thousand nine hundred forty-five, in satisfaction of an
- 8 execution issued on two judgments in favor of the depart-
- 9 ment against the Peytona Lumber company, incorporated,
- 10 and applied by the department on the delinquent account
- 11 of the Peytona Lumber company, incorporated, such pay-

12 ment having been made by said D. W. Lacy under the

13 mistaken belief that payment of these judgments was

14 necessary in order to protect his rights in certain personal

15 property purchased by him from a trustee under a deed

16 of trust on such property, whereas in fact the property so

17 purchased was not subject to any lien on account of such

18 judgments, the Legislature finding that this refund is

19 necessary to discharge a moral obligation of the state.

I certify that the foregoing act, naving been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Le islat re in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the data, has become a law without his approval a grant of the data.

This the day of SECRETARY OF STATES

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Fourt Linenan
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Sluate
Takes effect 90 days from passage.
Thomas Heyer,
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the House of Delegates
anold M. Vickero
President of the Senate
John E. Clmos
Speaker House of Delegates
The state of the s
The within this the
The within this the
day of, 1947.
Governor.